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IV.

Board of Zoning Appeals
April 14, 2022
7:00 PM

Call to Order- Chair

Variance Request

e To construct a deck into the rear yard setback of 20 feet — 7102 Quellin Blvd.,
Maineville, OH 45039

Meeting Minutes

e March 24, 2022
Findings of Fact

Adjournment



Application for an Appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals

Hamilton Township Board of Zoning Appeals

General Information

Applicant:

Property Location:
Existing Zoning:
Existing Land Use:

Parcel Information:

Area Land Use:

Request:

Notice:

Ruth and Larry Wagoner

7:00 PM, April 14, 2022

Ruth Wagoner
7102 Quellin Blvd.
Maineville, OH 45039

Same

R-1

SFD

Size 2225 acres 021

Land Use SFD o

North: R-1 Single Family Residence Zone
East: R-1 Single Family Residence Zone
South: R-1 Single Family Residence Zone
West: R-1 Single Family Residence Zone

The applicant has requested a variance from Section 4.9.5.M. in order to
construct a deck into the rear yard setback of 20 feet.

The applicant is proposing to build a 350 sq. ft deck onto the rear of the
home. The current lot dimensions show that there is a 20-foot minimum
setback requirement, however the home itself is only setback 24.7 feet
from the rear property line.

A legal ad providing notice of the hearing on this case was published in
The Pulse on April 3, 2022. Notices were mailed to all property owners
within 200 feet of the subject property.



Applicable Regulations: Section 4.9.5.M. of The Hamilton Township Zoning Code (“HTZC"),

states,

M. Porch or Deck

(M

)
©)

Site Summary:

Porches or decks that are enclosed (with screening or other materials), have a roof, or that
are physically attached to the principal structure shall meet the setback requirements for
principal buildings in the applicable zoning district. See Section 6.2 Site Development
Standards.

Unenclosed porches and decks may encroach into required setbacks in accordance with
Section 6.2 Site Development Standards.

Porches or decks that are under 18 inches in height do not require a zoning certificate.

The subject property is located in the Providence subdivision which is
classified in our Zoning Code as a cluster development. There is an
existing general note on the recorded plat that states rear yards abutting
open space, may be reduced to a 20-foot rear yard setback which is
what the builder did. The Little Miami Intermediate School is located
behind this property. There is a large mound that sits between the home
and green space located on the school property.
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Variance Review Criteria:

HTZC Section 3.8.3 provides the following guidelines for the BZA when
considering variance requests.

A. The BZA shall have the power to authorize upon appeal in specific
cases, filed as hereinbefore provided, such variances from the
provisions or requirements of this zoning code as will not be contrary
to the public interest. Where an applicant seeks a variance, said
applicant shall be required to supply evidence that demonstrates that
the literal enforcement of this zoning code will result in practical
difficulty for an area/dimensional variance.

B. The following factors shall be considered and weighed by the BZA to
determine practical diffoulty:

(1)

(2)
(3)
(4)
(9
(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

Whether special conditions and circumstances exist which
are peculiar to the land or structure involved and which are
not applicable generally to other lands or structures in the
same zoning district; examples of such speecial conditions
or circumstances are: exceptional irregularity, narrowness,
shallowness or steepnees of the lot, or adjacency fto
nonconforming and inharmonious uses, structures or
conditions;

Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable
return or whether the can be any beneficial use of the
property without the variance;

Whether the variance is substantial and is the minimum
necessary fo make possible the reasonable use of the land
or structures;

Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would
be substantially altered or whether adjoining properties
would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the
variance;

Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of
governmental services such as water, sewer, trash pickup;

Whether special conditions or circumstances exist as a
result of actions of the owner;

Whether the properly owner’s predicament can feasibly be
obviated through some method other than a variance;

Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement
would be observed and substantial justice done by granting
a variance; and

Whether the granting of the variance requested will confer
on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this
regulation to other lands, structures, or buildings in the
same district.




Action:

C. No single factor listed above may control, and not all factors may be
applicable in each case. Each case shall be determined by its own
facts.

The BZA will hold a public hearing on April 14, 2022, including the following

actions:

- Open the hearing

- Swear in witnesses

- Take testimony regarding the application from staff, the applicant, and
anyone else in attendance at the hearing who wishes to speak

- Close the hearing

- Deliberate

- Render a decision on the variance application



APPLICATION FOR A FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 077
TOWNSHIP RESIDENTIAL ZONING appLicaTioN® 22 ~ OV 14
CERTIFICATE DATE_2]22/77
SUBJECT PROPERTY

Street Address EOVA &w@\hn ‘PD\JJ
Parcel ID Number 112947001 %

Subdivision pe"«)\}t i(}/ Nl Lot # Zoning District
APPLICANT PROPERTY OWNER
3
Name QU\}“H’\ [/J&\/)Oﬂlxr Qouﬂw (/\/05]‘0/3 A

Address  1\02 @w@ ékl/t/

Phone Number 13-4l -5 73(,

Email P\nwcg)\ome-r 0 \rwhna;[,com

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

___New Single Family ___Pool, Above Ground ___Solar Panels
____New Two Family ___Pool, In Ground ____Other
____Addition to Home ___ Detached Garage

;&fl‘)eck ___ Shed

DESCRIPTION

Describe construction in detail including square footage, height, and intended usear&r@avy on
Com 70‘» Yo / Jood depr wid aluminum yails =

30! h@IOLL“(/ e Nouer mayx fwcaw/ dy e Mmi ol

VA7

3
Con \‘Vj Around entire. deck. « Yown stairs — 25

/—\/% 9/&0/9;

App||cant/S|gnature Date

Date Approved __ Denied

Hamilton Township Zoning Authority

Please call 513.334.9689 to schedule setback inspection verification after rough framing inspection by Warren County
Building Department



Application Requirements
- Filing Fee
- Site plan drawn to scale including:
Location of all buildings, existing and proposed
Front, side and rear yard setbacks, as applicable for new construction
Lot area with dimensions noted
Location of fence for all pools

O O O O

- Any other relevant plans

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Minimums per Zoning Code

Road Frontage
Width at building line
Front setback

Side setbacks

Rear setbacks

Zoning Fee DD, i _ Cash
Receipt Number (L 19 Check ¢4k

Date sent to Building Department
Date sent to Applicant

Inspection Dates
Setback
Final

Additional Comments

does  not meet +he minimum rear vard getraek
of &0 feet.







S
1awyd v “ 99— /1 “
-~ :
N 9 = |
»
V% 553 w29-| W, | T —
, i - P Kmo‘
\ ﬂwﬂﬂg._u = s 3_,1\,0_ 1 o— D
pa a1 =T ] ﬂﬂbﬁmﬂ
\.\l.ﬂ?s@O -<\ e \Q_ |\ Iﬂ
A 5wuiS ,9-7 AP \ww,@;& | . @ ——
\ K d mw;.N —
12021, - L 1
51590 WHL-T @ T
Sisod -1 s.,,_\e @n
k) o 2 2 o
g >1001200 e, va R N e b . =% |‘ T H
_. /lU @ mN @ \ 9 1
AT A nTh)-T
 owrg BT -l A LW-h Wk —grTInZ -]
1PN -7 ~ 557 - | [ Pvefn) ) 2/, -kl
N 29107 N1 25K AuR2VRZ.Z
25,02- h+27:9 A ou?0)g 31 TAL-C) NS #7 U037~ | w),\,;n.“..m\.\ﬂ: XZ\RZ -T
A ELI Jop.7 AN RAFTFITR o srsigr - XX 0! 2/} 2 -/
A \\‘m\w \\_mam.-&,_w_- _J_.xq.xd\& A OsRE - TIXartz-0l “..hwb&%.n\m.,
A 204 P&\\ <.w.n..<\\~.. mw A Ao AIsovils Sp¥ -5 \Axiir-:.rﬂ. f \,.U..\V\.,.v“\n.\v dsW\

rllll“ll.
AN J/ CuwIBrAE IVTINT - wwacluq%..é raIXZ ) Stz



Application to the
Board of Zoning Appeals
7780 South SR 48
Hamilton Township, OH 45039

VARIANCE REQUEST
APPLICANT

Name ‘RUO’M’\ (JG 6"0 Nér
Address 7102 @M“M @)Wi Muaey:lle 45039

Phone NumberS -4t - §13(s _ Email V’"ﬂud%(’)f‘)é/v"(? [/l«)‘L‘ Moy § Cong
OWNER "

Name -
Address - \)
™ (_

Phone Nur‘hber Email

YA,
e

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Street Address ___] {02~ (\)u/w “M qP)(U’f/( M(’ \/’M\J{ Ol 5939
Parcel ID Number {1 24 41100(2

Zoning District __ R\ %‘thﬁ\‘q “@7’\%\»’4

VARIANCE REQUESTED

Code Section 4. 9,5, M

Reason for variance /"Su, e/ﬁu,‘/ffﬂ H(/A D“F \/@ Clanee

Rovie ) Ly Jréma &Mtf‘&é e on QDM&J% IWUQ

/7@/ Q%/ 3/ /22

Apphcant Signature Date




PROPERTY OWNER’S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF WARREN

| (we) :QU&H/\ U\J haln &,

hereby certify that we are all of the owners\ok the real estate which is the subject of the
pending zoning application; that we hereby consent to Hamilton Township considering the
attached application and approving the request for the subject real estate. We understand that
our application will be considered and processed in accordance with the regulations as set forth
by the Hamilton Township Zoning Code; that we agree to accept, fulfill and abide by those
regulations and all stipulations and conditions attached to the approval. | (we) authorize
Hamilton Township to place a Public Meeting notification sign on the property. | (we) authorize
Hamilton Township staff to enter and inspect the property. The statements and attached

exhibits are in all respects true and correct to the b?/ourmef.

U

Signature

Z
Roln qu\ﬁoW

Printed Name

{02 @W@Ho\v& ‘&l\/(’(

Street Address

M gineglle,  Oh 45039

City, State, Zip Code

513-4Hoy-573

Phone

w3
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1D d day of /‘Oc? /(‘Z\ 20372

Tk
Noxz% Pj(ic

. GREG YERKES

k Notary Public, State of_Ohuo

My Commission Expires
June 17,2024




For Township Use Only

Application file date_[Ylarch 1ls, 2032

Fee $200.-00 Check Number Receipt Number M_&O
Date of Legal Advertisement _HeFFERA A—{r)n' | 3 9032

Date of Notice to Adjoining Owners __Anpcil = 2 2022

Date of Public Hearing A’pﬁ\ )4-\ 20AA

Action of the BZA Approved Denied Tabled

Additional Comments
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Board of Zoning Appeals
March 24, 2022

Mr. Blomer called the meeting to order and announced the matters before the Board at 7:00 p.m.

Members present: Adam Paul
Michael Blomer
Holly Roush
Brandon Roark
Mark Wernery

Mr. Blomer explained the procedures and guideli
during the course of the hearing. Mr. Blomer ask

this evening. The subject property isdoc
property owners and applicants are

criteria for porches
rear yard setback fof (I

and the curren
previous owner.
architect of the dec

Mr. Blomer commented on:the green space beyond the property line. This is green space owned
by the HOA and a very large buffer exists.

Mr. Alldredge commented that the berm is roughly 8-9 feet high, and it does not allow for the
occupants of the walking path to see into their yard.

Mr. Wernery asked if the 30-foot setback is standard for this neighborhood.

Ms. Gehring explained that this particular area is required to have 30 feet.



The Board mentioned that they have come across similar requests for this neighborhood.

Mr. Miller is the architect for this project. They make sure that OUPS comes in before they dig.
They do have approval from the HOA and make sure to clean up their debris each day during
construction.

Mr. Blomer made a motion with a second from Mr. Roark to close the public comment portion
of the meeting to begin deliberations.

Mr. Blomer commented that the Board has come across these types of variances for this

neighborhood before. His experience is that the berm is very: nd lines the full back side of

all of the properties on this street.

Mr. Roark made a motion with a second from Ms. Ro

to approve the variance request to

d setback of2

Roll call as follows: Brandon Roark
Holly Roush
Michael Blor
Adam Paul

Motion carries.

Mr. Blomer made prove the March 10, 2022, Board

of Zoning Appeals, m

d:a motion with a second from Mr. Blomer to

All in favor.




